
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 7 February 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 6 December 2017. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 – APPROACH / TIMETABLE   
 
To receive a report of the Head of Governance. 
 

 
 

5 - 12 
 

4.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 – 2020/21   
 
To consider a joint report of The Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
and the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 
 
 

13 - 40 

5.  AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (JANUARY 2018) AND CERTIFICATION 
LETTER   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 
 

41 - 54 

6.  EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT BY CIPFA   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 
 

 
 

55 - 68 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 7 February 2018 
 _____________________________________________________________  

 

 

7.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2017   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 
 

69 - 84 

8.  BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 
2017)   
 
To receive a joint report of The Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
and the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 
 
 
 

85 - 100 

9.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

101 - 104 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors N. Evans (Chairman), C. Boyes (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, B. Brotherton, 
P. Lally, A. Mitchell and J.A. Wright. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 30 January 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
6 DECEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor N. Evans (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, B. Brotherton, P. Lally and 
A. Mitchell 
 
Also Present 
Councillor M. Cordingley  
 
In attendance 
Head of Financial Management    (G. Bentley) 
Audit and Assurance Manager     (M. Foster) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer     (C. Gaffey) 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.A. Wright. 
 

24. ATTENDANCES  
 
The Committee welcomed Tommy Rooney to his first Trafford Council Accounts 
and Audit Committee meeting as a representative of the Council’s External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 

25. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
26. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18  

 
The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter for the year ending 31 
March 2017, summarising the key findings arising from the work of the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton. The report highlighted the summary of reports issued and 
fees charged. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

27. PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
The Committee received a report of Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
December 2017 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. 
The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 December 2017 

 

 

 
2 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017-18 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer providing a summarised account of the 
Treasury Management activities and outturn for the first half of the 2017/18 
financial year together with an update of the world economic situation. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions, and discussions took place 
around the Council’s debt position in comparison to other Local Authorities. The 
Head of Financial Management agreed to provide a written response providing 
more information on the Council’s variable debts and how they work as requested 
by a Member of the Committee. Members also requested that an additional 
column be included in the table in section 5.6 of the report to show the direction of 
travel for the value of the Council’s UK and non-UK investments. It was noted that 
the Council’s previous investments in the Qatar National Bank had now been 
repaid. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

29. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2017/18 (NOVEMBER 2017 UPDATE)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance manager providing 
an update on the strategic risk environment and setting out developments relating 
to the management of each of the Council’s strategic risks.  
 
Members were advised of the two new risks added to the register; the integration 
of Trafford Council and the Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, and University 
Academy 92 (UA92). Both were considered high level risks, with specific risk 
scores to be confirmed in subsequent risk updates. It was also noted that the risk 
regarding the MTFP now included information on the Investment Strategy, 
however due to the scale of this strategy, Members suggested that it also be 
considered separately. 
 
It was noted that some Members requested further information in respect of the 
proposed integration of Trafford Council and the Trafford Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG). As the process was currently in the consultation phase, it was 
suggested that an update would be more appropriate following the consultation’s 
completion.  
 
The Committee discussed school funding, as well as discussing the possible 
financial implications of the UA92 project. Members also discussed the proposals 
for the new leisure facility on the UA92 campus, and how this would be funded. 
 
Referring to the statement relating to the upgrade of Council IT systems to the 
Windows 10 operating system on page 59 of the agenda, it was noted that this 
would not take place until 2018, and the register would need to be updated to 
reflect this.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 December 2017 

 

 

 
3 

30. BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2017)  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer informing Members of the current 
2017/18 forecast outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. 
The report also summarised the latest forecast position for Council Tax and 
Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 
 
Members were advised of the forecasted revenue budget underspend of £941k, 
however pressures on the Children’s and Adult Social Care Services remained. 
The impact of this on the 2018/19 budget would need consideration particularly 
given the planned budget savings in both the Economic Growth, Environment and 
Infrastructure and Transformation and Resources Directorates. Therefore the 
levels of saving seen in these two areas in previous years, which have been used 
to mitigate the costs pressures in social care, would be unlikely to occur again. 
  
The Committee were advised of the business rate retention benefit expected by 
the Council, which had been agreed at Greater Manchester level following the 
business rate 100% growth pilot. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the forecast revenue budget underspend of £941k be noted; 
 

b) That the one-off receipt relating to the 2016/17 Business Rate Growth 
Pilot of £1.3m, which will be transferred to a new earmarked reserve to 
mitigate future business rates related risks, be noted; 

 
c) That the changes to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 17 
be noted. 

 
31. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 

2017.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period July to September 
2017. The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy 
of its control environment. 
 
Members were advised of the main areas of focus, and provided with a summary 
of assurances for the second quarter for 2017/18, and it was noted that the 
majority of the recommendations made by the Audit Team had been accepted. 
 
As per the requirement for Local Authorities to have their internal audit function 
independently assessed, Members were advised that CIPFA had undertaken this 
assessment in November 2017. In terms of CIPFA’s findings, Members would be 
updated at the February 2018 meeting and it was hoped the final report would be 
shared at that meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 December 2017 

 

 

 
4 

 
32. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
Members thanked all Officers who’d supported the Accounts and Audit Committee 
for the work undertaken during the municipal year thus far. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.33 pm and finished at 7.20 pm 

Page 4



Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 – Approach / timetable 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    7 February 2018 
Report for:    Information / Approval  
Report of:  Head of Governance 
 

Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 – Approach / Timetable 

 

Summary 

The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is 
necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in Regulation 6 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  This report sets out the action plan / 
timetable to ensure compliance with the production of an Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017/18. 

 
In facilitating the production of the Annual Governance Statement, the 
guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in April 2016 will be used as a reference 
point during the process.  

 

 

Recommendation 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to 
(a) Note the timetable / action plan;  
(b) Note that the Committee will have input to reviewing a draft version of the 

Annual Governance Statement prior to it being finalised and signed off by 
the Chief Executive and Leader.   

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Peter Forrester – Head of Governance 
Extension: 1815 
 

Background Papers:  
         
        None 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out requirements related to the 

Council’s systems of internal control, and the annual review and reporting of 
those systems.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Annual Governance Statement 2017/
[...]
d 
by the Chief Executive and Leader, to be submitted to 
accompany the final accounts and approved by the 
Accounts and Audit Committee. 

July 2018 

Page 10



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 

                   

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL   
 

Report to:   Accounts & Audit Committee     
      
Date:    7 February 2018 
     
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and the 

Chief Finance Officer 
 
Report Title 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 – 2020/21 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report outlines the:- 

 strategy to be followed during this period for investments and borrowing, 

 outlook for interest rates, 

 management of associated risks, 

 policy to be adopted on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to the Executive and Council the 
key elements of this report for approval which are as follows:  

 policy on debt strategy as set out in section 3; 

 investment strategy as set out in section 5; 

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required by 
section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in 
Appendix 3. 

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Graham Perkins   
Extension: 4017  
 
Background papers: None 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

Relationship to Policy Framework / 
Corporate Priorities 

Value for Money 

Financial The treasury management strategy will aim to 
maximise investment interest whilst minimising 
risk to the Council. 
[...]
e Council along with several 
other local Councils took advantage of GMPF wider investment powers and paid 
over 3 years employer pension contributions at a discounted rate.  

8.3 Investment Properties.  During 2017/18 the Council introduced a programme to 
acquire suitable assets which will deliver significant economic development and 
regeneration benefits for the area and/or increase the Council’s income generating 
capacity enabling it to maintain the provision of services in future years. Of the 
properties completed to date all spend has been financed from new external loans. 

8.4 Whilst the above 3 projects are policy related activities and therefore not deemed 
to be treasury management, their implementation will have an impact on the 
Council’s cash flow as well as the investing and borrowing activities which 
Members need to be aware of.  

9. Recommendations 

That the Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to the Executive and Council 
the key elements of this report for approval which are as follows;- 
 

 policy on debt strategy as set  out in section 3; 

 investment strategy as set out in section 5; 

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required by 
section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), The Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in Appendix 3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

12 

Other Options 

This report has been produced in order to comply with Financial Procedure Rules 
and relevant legislation.  It provides a plan of action for the period 2018/19 to 
2020/21, which is flexible enough to take account of changes in financial markets.  
There are an almost infinite number of other options that the Council could 
consider as part of its treasury management activities.  However, this report 
outlines a coherent and prudent approach which is recommended by the Chief 
Finance Officer to the Council.   

 
Consultation 

Advice has been obtai
[...]
verstated by £6,588.   

 

Page 54



TRAFFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:     7 February 2018  
Report for:    Information 
Report of:    Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

External Assessment of Internal Audit by CIPFA – Final Report January 2018. 

 

Summary 
 

It is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that 
Internal Audit Services within the public sector measure how well they are 
conforming to the Standards. This includes the requirement to have an external 
assessment undertaken at least once in a five-year period. 
 
In 2017/18, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
was commissioned by Trafford Council to undertake an external assessment of 
the Internal Audit function (provided by the Audit and Assurance Service). 
 
The report by CIPFA sets out the findings and opinion from the assessment 
undertaken.  CIPFA has 3 possible opinion levels (Generally conforms; Partially 
conforms and Does not conform).  Within the Overall Opinion and Conclusion 
(Section 4 of the report), the report concludes that the Audit and Assurance 
Service generally conforms to PSIAS. It states, “The Audit and Assurance 
Service is a competent, professional and well-respected Service that is efficient 
and effective, follows best practice, and is willing to adapt to the changing 
needs of the Council.” 
 
As part of the review, CIPFA made some recommendations and suggestions. All 
these have been accepted and responses are included in the Action Plan 
(Section 7).  An update on the Action Plan will be reflected in the 2017/18 Annual 
Head of Internal Audit Report in May 2018.  
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



This pag
[...]
 have a significant adverse impact on the internal 

audit service’s effectiveness and its potential to add value to the 

organisation.  These will represent significant opportunities for improvement, 

potentially including actions by senior management or the board. 

 

 

 

Ray Gard, CPFA, FCCA, FCIIA, DMS 

Page 68



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:     7 February 2018  
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period October to December 2017. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period October to December 2017. 

 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: None  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 
This page is intentionally left blank 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 70



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit and Assurance Service Report 

October to December 2017 
 
 
 
 

Date:                     
 

February 2018  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 71



4 
 

  
 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report summarises the work of the Audit and Assurance Service between October and December 2017 
and highlights progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan to date.  At the end of the year, these 
quarterly reports will be brought together in the Annual Head of Internal Audit Report which will give the 
opinion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s control environment during 2017/18. 
 

2. Planned Assurance Work 

 
Key elements of the 2017/18 Work Plan include: 

 Fundamental Financial Systems reviews. 

 Facilitating the completion of the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17. 

 Continued input to risk management arrangements and provision of guidance. 

 Review of corporate procurement and value for money arrangements. 

 ICT audit reviews. 

 Anti fraud and corruption work.  

 Ongoing advice to services and input / advice in respect of key projects across the Council. 

 School audits and other establishment audit reviews. 

 Grant claim certification work 

 Audit reviews of other areas of business risk. 
 

3. Main areas of focus – Q3 2017/18 

 
Work in this quarter included a particular focus on the following : 
 

 Audit review work in respect of fundamental financial systems including the issue of a number of 
audit opinion reports. 

 Progression of a number of IT Audit reviews. 

 Progression of audit reviews in relation to the STAR Shared Procurement Service.  

 Issue of reports and ongoing work in relation to a number of other audit reviews from the Internal 
Audit Plan.  

 Continued progression of work supporting the National Fraud Initiative. 

 Receiving an external assessment from CIPFA to assess conformance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 
 

4. Summary of Assurances for 3rd Quarter 2017/18 

 
There were 11 internal audit opinion reports issued in the quarter, 9 final reports and 2 at draft stage.   A 
number of other audit reports were in progress, to be formally issued in quarter four.  A listing of audit report 
opinions issued including overall findings is shown in Section 5.  

 
In respect of the 9 final reports issued, at least “Adequate” Opinions (Medium or above) were given in 
relation to all the reports.  For all final reports issued, where applicable, agreed action plans are in place to 
implement the recommendations made.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



5 
 

 

5. Summary of Audit & Assurance Opinions Issued – Q3: 2017/1
[...]
ers of the current 2017/18 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Executive: 

a) note the forecast revenue budget underspend of £216k; 

b) note the estimated benefit  of up to £5.1m to be received from the 2017/18 GM 
100% Business Rates Retention Pilot, as a result of a new benefit sharing 
agreement. This will be transferred to a new earmarked reserve to fund the 
2018/19 budget; 

c) note the interim dividend received from Manchester Airport investment of 
£1.784m most of which is being used to fund an extra £1.4m investment in the 
highways infrastructure in 17/18; 

d) note the changes to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 18, which 
includes the extra highways investment referred to above. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2017/18. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 

 
Other Options 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Consultation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Finance Officer Clearance NB……………… 
Legal Officer Clearance  DA…………… 
 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE …………  
 

Page 86



3 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 

Budget Monitoring - 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
7 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor N. Evans (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, B. Brotherton, P. Lally and 
A. Mitchell 
 
Also Present 
Councillor M. Cordingley  
 
In attendance 
Head of Financial Management   (G. Bentley) 
Head of Governance    (P. Forrester) (present for minutes 33-34) 
Audit and Assurance Manager    (M. Foster) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer    (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance  
T. Rooney, Grant Thornton UK LLP  
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.A. Wright. 
 

33. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
34. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 - APPROACH/TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Governance, setting out the 
action plan / timetable to ensure compliance with the production of an Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18. There were no significant changes to the 
approach or timetable from the previous year; however it was noted that Legal & 
Democratic Services had now assumed responsibility for the production of the 
Statement. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

i) That the timetable / action plan be noted.  
  

ii) That the Committee would review a draft version of the Annual Governance 
Statement prior to it being finalised and signed off by the Chief 
Executive and Leader. 

 
35. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 - 2020/21  

 
The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer outlining the strategy to be followed 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
7 February 2018 

 

 

 
2 

during this period for investments and borrowing, the outlook for interest rates, the 
management of associated risks, the policy to be adopted on Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP), and Prudential Indicators. 
 
The Head of Financial Management highlighted the rise in interest rates which 
would be beneficial for returns on investment, and advised that the forecast debt 
level was set to rise due to the Council’s Investment Strategy. Members were 
advised that the Investment Strategy was focused on the Council’s financial 
investments, and that other budget papers to be published in due course would 
provide further details around the budget, property investment and commercial 
activity. 
 
Following the publication of revised guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
prior to the meeting, an updated version of appendix 3 of the report was tabled for 
Members. The Head of Financial Management explained that the changes related 
to third party loans. The Council’s current policy was to not set aside MRP for 
these loans, as the third parties had an obligation to repay. Only where it was felt 
that this obligation was at risk, or the debt was impaired would any amount be 
charged to the revenue budget. 
 
The Committee discussed out of borough investments, as well as how the MRP 
lifespan for investments was set. It was noted that the maximum permissible 
lifespan was fifty years. However, the decision on the MRP lifespan was made by 
professional judgment considering a number of factors, and each investment was 
judged on its own merits. 
 
The report would be amended to reflect the changes to the MRP policy before 
being considered at the next meeting of the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to the Executive 
and Council the following key elements of the report for approval: 
 

1) The policy on debt strategy as set out in section 3; 
 

2) The Investment Strategy as set out in section 5; 
 

3) The Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as 
required by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational 
Boundary, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria 
as detailed in Appendix 3. 

 
36. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (JANUARY 2018) AND CERTIFICATION LETTER  

 
The Committee received a report of Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
January 2018 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. 
The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues.  
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
7 February 2018 

 

 

 
3 

The scale fee set by the PSAA for the certification of the Council’s 2016/17 
housing benefit claim was noted, and it was confirmed that formal protocols were 
in place regarding the transition to the Council’s new external auditor. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

37. EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT BY CIPFA  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager, setting out 
the findings and opinion from the assessment of the Council’s internal audit 
processes recently undertaken by CIPFA. The Committee were reminded that is 
was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that 
Internal Audit Services within the public sector measure how well they were 
conforming to the Standards. This included the requirement to have an external 
assessment undertaken at least once in a five-year period. 
 
CIPFA’s overall opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service was that it 
‘generally conformed’ with the Standards, which was the highest of the three 
possible opinion levels. Of the five recommendations made by CIPFA in the 
report, all were accepted by the Council, with three implemented with immediate 
effect. The other two recommendations would be addressed with separate reports 
in due course. It was noted that the action plan had been completed and this 
would be reported as part of the Council’s Annual Audit Report. 
 
The Chairman and the Committee congratulated the Audit and Assurance 
Manager for the outcome of the assessment. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

38. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2017  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period October to 
December 2017. The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on 
the adequacy of its control environment. 
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager highlighted the key priorities for quarter 3 in 
section 3 of the report, as well as the outcome of audits in section 4. In respect of 
the 9 final reports issued, at least “Adequate” Opinions (Medium or above) were 
given in relation to all the reports. For all final reports issued, where applicable, 
agreed action plans were in place to implement the recommendations made. It 
was noted that most recommendations had been accepted in the period with the 
exception of a small number of non-high priority recommendations made to 
schools. Members were advised that recommendations could be considered as 
being ‘in progress’ for a variety of reasons, including if plans were in place for 
completion by a specific date or if they were only partially completed. 
 
The Committee discussed the operational plan for allocating work days and 
whether there was a priority framework in place to determine which areas should 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
7 February 2018 

 

 

 
4 

receive the most focus. It was noted that there was a minimum expectation 
regarding audit work for all areas, and that the service had processes in place to 
ensure the work days were spread accordingly. It was also noted that 
contingencies were in place to cover any loss of work days for any particular area. 
 
Members discussed how employees’ immigration status was checked, as well as 
the difference in financial arrangements between the Council and Trafford CCG. 
Members were advised that the Council and CCG auditors had met in the past to 
share work plans, and work would take place to ascertain what links would need to 
be made between the two organisations’ audit teams going forward. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

39. BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2017)  
 
The Committee received a joint report of The Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer informing Members of the current 
2017/18 forecast outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. 
The report also summarised the latest forecast position for Council Tax and 
Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 
 
Members were advised of the forecasted revenue budget underspend of £216k, 
an adverse movement of £725k since Period 6, however this took into account the 
additional £2m in highways spending taken from the additional revenue generated 
by the green waste fee scheme. The current forecast for the Council wide budget 
was a £1.5m underspend. 
 
Members were advised of the £5.1m financial benefit to the Council from the 
100% Business Rate pilot scheme. However, due to the risks faced by Trafford 
due to its large business rates baseline and volatility from business rate appeals, 
and the prospect of a reassessment of the retention scheme in two years’ time, 
this would be transferred to a new earmarked reserve. 
 
The Committee discussed the dividend received from the Manchester Airport 
investment. Members also discussed the continued overspend in Adult Social 
Care. The Committee were reminded that Adult Social Care spending remained a 
national issue, with a number of other Local Authorities also forecasting an 
overspend in this service area. The Secretary of State had recently announced 
that some additional funding would be made available for Adult Social Care, and a 
green paper aimed at addressing these issues was expected in the summer of 
2018. 
 
Members discussed the £2m of additional funding for highways maintenance for 
2017/18 and whether this would all be spent in the current financial year. The 
Head of Financial Management confirmed that this was the ambition, and would 
check to ensure that the contractors were aware of this. 
 
Members discussed the dedicated school grant and the ongoing dispute in relation 
to sixth forms. The Head of Financial Management advised that a further report on 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
7 February 2018 

 

 

 
5 

the matter would be taken to a future meeting of the Executive following a 
consultation with schools. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

40. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

41. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
(a) Accounts and Audit Committee Meeting Timetable 
 
[The Chairman agreed to accept this item as a matter of urgent business to allow 
a timely update on the situation to Committee Members] 
 
The Vice-Chairman requested that consideration be given to the Accounts and 
Audit Committee meeting timetable for the 2018/19 in an attempt to avoid the 
issue encountered at the beginning of the 2017/18 municipal year, where a 
meeting had to be rescheduled due to Member unavailability. With meeting dates 
published and agreed at the Annual Council meeting at the end of May, some 
Members already had commitments on the day of the first Accounts and Audit 
Committee meeting scheduled for the end of June. The Audit and Assurance 
Manager confirmed that this would be taken into consideration for next year’s 
timetable and work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm 


